
O.I.H.

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1061

TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.02.2018


PRADHAN MANTRI AWAS YOJANA-GRAMIN (PMAY-G)


1061.  SHRI PARBHUBHAI NAGARBHAI VASAVA:

SHRI DUSHYANT CHAUTALA:

SHRI GEORGE BAKER:

PROF. RICHARD HAY:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the salient features of the Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-G);

(b) the details of the funds allocated, sanctioned and utilized under the said yojana during the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise including Kerala and West Bengal;

(c) the details of the number of people sanctioned houses under the said yojana during the said period, State/UT-wise;

(d) the details of the target set and achievements made thereunder so far along with the steps taken by the Government to achieve the target set for building the houses;

(e) the number of houses which are under construction at present across the country,

State/UT-wise;

(f) whether the States have responded very well to the targets set to build these houses and if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor along with the action taken by the Government thereon; and

(g) whether the Government proposes to make some amendments under the said yojana and if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)


(a) : The salient features of Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana- Gramin (PMAY-G) are as under:

 Identification of beneficiary from Socio Economic & Caste Census (SECC), 2011, list.

 Unit (house) assistance @ Rs. 1.2 lakh in plain areas and @ Rs.1.3 lakh in hilly states including North Eastern States, difficult areas and IAP districts.

 Additional Rs. 12,000/- for toilet construction and 90/95 person-days of unskilled wages from Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme

(MGNREGS), for plain areas/ hilly states respectively.

 The minimum unit (house) size: 25 sq.mt including a dedicated area for hygienic cooking.


(b) : A statement is at Annexure-I.


(c) : A statement is at Annexure-II.


(d) & (e): A statement indicating the details of the target set and achievements made under PMAY- G from Financial Year 2016-17 and 2017-18 is at Annexure- III.


Since the data is dynamic, the progress of under construction houses may be seen on url:

http://pmayg.nic.in/.


(f) : Yes, madam. After the launch of PMAY-G by Hon’ble Prime Minister on 20.11.2016, the number of houses completed is 18,21,867 (as on 05.02.2018) against the target of 75,88,618

( Financial Year 2016-17 + Financial Year 2017-18) under PMAY-G.


(g) : Yes, madam. Provisions of Framework for Implementation of PMAY-G may be amended as and when required.


****


(Annexure-I)

Annexure refers to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1061 due for answer on 08.02.2018

Funds Allocated, Released and Utilized under Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin for the last three years and current year

(Rs. in lakhs)
S.

N

o.

State  2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18

Central

Allocation

Central

Release

Utilization

^

Central

Allocation

Central

Release

Utilization

*

Central

Allocation

Central

Release

Utilization* Central

Allocation

Central

Release

Utilization*

1 ANDHRA

PRADESH

42729.188 42660.114 50545.920 28818.242 28113.322 50441.227 56200.250 21712.785 16706.827 35985.830 7092.260 12894.676

2 ARUNACHAL

PRADESH

1416.257 1813.737 175.290 952.509 4240.285 0.000 10993.117 5412.300 0.000 2661.140 1210.970 0.000

3

ASSAM

128586.168 92867.665 120627.922 86481.143 87865.745 82449.867 267324.750 132197.898 62273.367 48816.800 25985.680 140907.871

4

BIHAR

153019.468 103487.974 229093.627 103203.063 90718.460 128445.397 477477.968 211427.064 60613.495 413112.960 60257.060 286155.275

5

CHATTISGARH

23417.646 39984.452 22028.924 17990.121 14025.750 25604.100 181109.260 83815.912 78749.309 158566.700 179611.850 355904.578

6

GOA

320.277 540.429 0.000 216.009 268.143 135.600 569.573 284.785 353.400 0.000 0.000 31.050

7

GUJARAT

18621.643 5041.494 43441.224 12559.255 12274.953 19692.106 85059.614 36527.407 9626.155 68221.670 10734.420 83121.900

8

HARYANA

18985.094 9492.490 13689.515 12804.383 9174.585 9885.690 19136.611 7414.461 8214.350 9649.040 2153.840 14018.930

9 HIMACHAL

PRADESH

2742.505 1433.542 2310.030 1849.666 2191.749 2374.072 5931.190 3253.818 2368.300 3055.380 3560.185 2807.015

10 JAMMU &

KASHMIR

7888.384 4232.385 806.550 5320.273 5363.087 5060.037 20709.693 8033.007 2.250 26467.830 4982.112 5173.800

11

JHARKHAND

27137.023 21030.137 18307.346 18302.402 29740.267 27390.861 172863.885 79630.141 42654.493 124547.280 100356.215 250009.826

12

KARNATAKA

51867.695 28524.509 111288.510 34981.856 60406.492 124448.353 69686.757 27863.995 61239.274 39150.260 40482.625 43273.958

13

KERALA

32247.234 16075.332 30510.350 21748.954 35717.191 39308.051 24380.433 10049.440 15389.975 7392.150 2140.780 10817.075

14 MADHYA

PRADESH

62891.875 57020.431 18774.425 42417.048 57139.162 45768.190 342581.680 170114.866 196840.708 296389.390 471801.410 726787.811

15 MAHARASHTR

A

102822.276 94599.371 97972.731 69347.868 34673.934 58425.977 172540.337 73566.023 93853.473 113019.380 31164.150 178953.241

16

MANIPUR

3270.353 2715.770 485.215 2199.489 4681.350 366.000 11851.131 5767.410 1169.886 0.000 588.130 5838.973

17

MEGHALAYA

5920.633 4629.682 6779.118 3981.945 4950.954 3467.742 20722.043 8078.230 1037.363 4520.410 4273.762 8675.022

18

MIZORAM

908.185 455.242 216.254 610.803 759.240 277.425 5847.664 2482.986 393.675 2182.940 644.250 1859.980

19

NAGALAND

1039.151 4575.011 826.918 698.885 1068.221 0.000 10319.534 4676.217 0.000 0.000 832.990 0.000

20

ODISHA

87693.074 68403.594 6751.427 70154.488 98281.938 167655.565 311871.520 149452.934 70944.720 269164.020 176709.850 451677.215

21

PUNJAB

30985.911 0.000 2122.850 20898.262 1124.292 660.360 18322.329 7559.100 377.930 4953.310 1602.060 1815.705

22

RAJASTHAN

55154.412 41385.736 64895.095 37198.563 39834.597 54929.760 187393.353 87153.102 72793.265 167453.400 189566.230 358538.405

23

SIKKIM

1288.122 1287.467 1207.500 866.332 433.166 239.650 2381.207 1190.605 186.650 0.000 0.000 786.550

24

TAMIL NADU

29172.571 38213.492 22960.523 23069.206 21273.315 22011.097 132041.902 69059.770 19922.355 97504.240 20355.317 84629.668

25

TELANGANA

36752.189 41035.176 53671.630 24787.640 24787.526 34364.600 38157.735 14263.335 0.000 14762.590 4815.530 0.000

26

TRIPURA

6704.136 12244.450 5452.933 6640.164 6876.038 5652.162 28875.108 13455.455 3060.463 1531.950 17550.480 22839.613

27 UTTAR

PRADESH

232213.428 161431.103 240079.986 156614.954 158312.826 197685.064 430753.033 223980.445 116942.348 298544.560

407039.55

954634.685

28 UTTARAKHAN

D

6694.360 4004.400 5375.782 4514.971 4164.847 5499.075 13216.023 7484.090 4937.960 5980.570 1381.400 5422.130

29

WEST BENGAL

236310.748 210429.278 213040.580 159378.367 172273.428 305121.167 331772.002 139363.741 170856.240 280522.200 320800.018 668870.413

30 ANDAMAN

AND NICOBAR

631.692 0.000 75.940 443.290 0.000 0.000 262.511 196.370 0.000 326.980 33.070 0.000

31 DADRA &

NAGAR

HAVELI

162.367 81.172 39.030 113.945 56.972 0.000 378.928 282.830 0.000 999.650 330.880 0.000

32

DAMAN & DIU

44.284 0.000 0.000 31.077 0.000 0.000 67.353 49.880 0.000 33.700 8.740 0.000

33 LAKSHADWEE

P

16.656 0.000 0.000 11.689 0.000 0.000 70.920 0.000 0.000 0.000 68.190 0.000

34

PUDUCHERRY

300.000 0.000 0.000 400.000 0.000 0.000

400.000

0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Total >>> 1409955.005 1109695.635 1383553.14

4

969606.860 1010791.83

5

1417359.19

5

3451269.41

6

1605800.40

2

1111508.231 2495516.330 2088134.004 4676445.365


(Annexure-II)

Annexure refers to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1061 due for answer on 08.02.2018

House Sanctioned under PMAY-G and erstwhile IAY for the last three years and current year

(Units in Nos)

S.No. State  2014-15^ 2015-16^ 2016-17* 2017-18*

1
ANDHRA PRADESH 76330 64346 52747 298

2
ARUNACHAL PRADESH  227 36 126 6

3
ASSAM  157688 122566 156603 11647

4
BIHAR  287094 234444 443014 62664

5
CHATTISGARH  27751 41170 232828 205446

6
GOA 771 380 0 0

7
GUJARAT 31567 28790 104806 70902

8
HARYANA 30389 14057 10723 5842

9
HIMACHAL PRADESH  4688 2667 4612 781

10
JAMMU & KASHMIR 74 6736 11486 693

11
JHARKHAND  20649 41823 222418 138691

12
KARNATAKA 102962 109635 63538 44661

13
KERALA  50128 56203 13001 2592

14
MADHYA PRADESH 78813 98640 444553 324793

15
MAHARASHTRA 169283 152859 222460 109937

16
MANIPUR  927 5273 9723 0

17
MEGHALAYA  10132 5624 16074 10

18
MIZORAM  279 497 1917 0

19
NAGALAND 1332 501 28 0

20
ODISHA 18831 164958 394073 336062

21
PUNJAB  4143 1580 5468 70

22
RAJASTHAN  96980 84678 250011 219602

23
SIKKIM 2286 761 1095 0

24
TAMIL NADU  44796 68637 172054 13600

25
TELANGANA 65149 55277 0 0

26
TRIPURA 3826 9452 23512 1001

27
UTTAR PRADESH  372176 358541 572145 315584

28
UTTARAKHAND  9186 6428 7916 4

29
WEST BENGAL 386486 423600 431946 374543

30
ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR  0 0 0 0

31
DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 223 0 292 778

32
DAMAN & DIU 0 0 0 14

33
LAKSHADWEEP  0 5 0 0

34
PUDUCHERRY 0 0 0 0

Total >>>
2055166 2160164 3869169 2240221


^ Figures reported by States/Uts on Monthly Progress report/MIS


*Figures reported by States/Uts on Awaassoft as on 05.02.2018


(Annexure-III)


Annexure refers to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1061 due for answer on 08.02.2018

Houses targeted and Houses constructed under Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin


(Units in Nos)

S.No. State 2016-17 2017-18

    House

targeted

House

constructed*

House

Targetted

House Constructed*

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 75054
382

48058 7005

2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 9034
0

2187 0

3 ASSAM 219695
4

40119 7105

4 BIHAR 637658
1

538959 2992

5 CHATTISGARH 232903
136

206372 241383

6 GOA 761
0

  0

7 GUJARAT 113595
12

91108 7750

8 HARYANA 25556
0

12886 3115

9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 4874
1

2511 1743

10 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 17020
0

21752 17

11 JHARKHAND 230855
25

159052 110601

12 KARNATAKA 93065
223

52284 19710

13 KERALA 32559
48

9872 5790

14 MADHYA PRADESH 448147
155

389532 546676

15 MAHARASHTRA 230422
219

150934 68192

16 MANIPUR 9740
0

0 1

17 MEGHALAYA 17030
0

3715 0

18 MIZORAM 4806
0

1794 130

19 NAGALAND 8481
0

0 0

20 ORISSA 396102
443

340498 239114

21 PUNJAB 24469
0

6615 15

22 RAJASTHAN 250258
108

223629 148693

23 SIKKIM 1957
0

0 69

24 TAMIL NADU 176338
0

130214 5217

25 TELANGANA 50959
0

19715 0

26 TRIPURA 23730
0

1259 611

27 UTTAR PRADESH 575258
14

396594 61348

28 UTTARAKHAND 10861
4

4915 1829

29 WEST BENGAL 436512
30

374629 340956

30 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR 210
0

262 0

31 DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 304
0

801 0

32 DAMAN & DIU 54
0

27 0

33 LAKSHADWEEP 57
0

0 0

34 PUDUCHERRY 0
0

0 0

  Total
4358325

1805
3230293

1820062


^ Figures reported by States/Uts on Monthly Progress report/MIS

*Figures reported by States/Uts on Awaassoft as on 05.02.2018

